

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10818-10823/2008

HARYANA URBAN DEV.AUTHORITY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DELHI ASSAM ROADWAYS CORP.LTD.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

- SLP(C) NO. 10763 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11628 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11635-11639 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 11861-11865 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 12442-12446 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 12448-12449 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 12450-12451 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 12454-12458 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 12557 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 13338 of 2009
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 13348 of 2009
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 16228-16231 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 16957-16960 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 16979-16983 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 17102-17106 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

-2-

Item No.33

- SLP(C) NO. 17453-17454 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 17671-17672 of 2008
(With office report)
- SLP(C) NO. 18084-18088 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18120 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 19304-19308 of 2008
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 19309-19313 of 2008
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 20067 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 24291-24295 of 2008
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 27747 of 2008
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 3046-3050 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 29/03/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Arunabh Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr Raktim Gosoi, Adv.
Mr G Panmei, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr Rahul Dhawan, Adv.
Mr Lakshay Sawhney, Adv.
Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Adv.
Mr Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr Tarun Gupta, Adv.
Mr Atul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.
Mr Manu Beri, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr Rajiv Sankar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.
Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.
Mr Rajat Nair, Adv.
M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv.
Mr Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.
Ms Shelly Saluja, Adv.
M/S. "Coac", Adv.

-3-

Item No.33

For Respondent(s)

Mr Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.
Mr Manu Beri, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr M.K.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Adv.
Mr Atul Kumar, Adv.
Dr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.
Mr Deepak Miglani, Adv.
Mr. Atishi Dipankar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.
Mr Manjit Singh, Adv.
Mr Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr Utpal Saha, Adv.
Ms Asha Jain Madan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.10818-823/2008

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

No counter affidavit is filed by respondent Nos.
3,5,16,22 and last chance is already over.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last
chance, for issuance of notice to respondent No.26 and also
to furnish the fresh address.
SLP(C) NO. 11635-639/2008

Respondent Nos. 1,7 and 19 are granted four weeks'
time, as last chance for filing counter affidavit.

Despite order dated 22.1.2010 of last chance,
petitioner failed to file affidavit with proof of dasti

-4-

Item No.33

service of notice on respondent Nos.
2,4,8,12,14,16,21,26,31,33,34 and 36.

Place before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with an
office report for default of the petitioner.

SLP(C) NO. 11861-865/2008

Respondent Nos. 1,4,22 and 29 are granted four weeks'
time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last
chance, for issuance of notice to respondent No.26 by
registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO.12442-46/2008

Respondent Nos. 1,3,6,8,22 and 29 are granted four

weeks' time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

Despite order dated 22.1.2010 of last chance, petitioner failed to file affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice on unserved respondents.

Registry to clarify about number of unserved respondents.

SLP(C) NO. 12450-51/2008

The learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 and 10 to cure the defect in the vakalatnama within four weeks, as last chance.

Respondent Nos. 1,4,6 and 10 are granted four weeks' time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO. 12454-58/2008

Respondent Nos. 1,3,5,7,13,19,22,29 and 31 are granted

-5-

Item No.33

four weeks' time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO. 12557/2008

Respondent No.6 is granted four weeks' time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO. 16228-231/2008

Served respondents are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO. 11628/2009

Respondent Nos. 7,10,11,16,22 and 30 served but there is no appearance.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 6,8,9,12 to 15,17 to 21,23 to 29,31 and 32 by registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 13338/2009

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 9 by

registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 13348/2009

Respondent Nos. 4 to 6,9,10,12,15,16,20 to 22 and 30

served but there is no appearance

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last

chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1 to

3,7,8,11,13,14,17 to 19,23 to 29,31 and 32 by registered

post with acknowledgment due.

-6-

Item No.33

SLP(C) NO. 10763/2009

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last

chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.2 to 9 by

registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 27747/2008

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time,

as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

Await service on respondent Nos. 4 and 20.

Petitioner to furnish the fresh address of respondent

Nos. 7 and 8 in a week and to take steps for issuance of

notice to these respondents.

SLP(C) NO. 18084-88/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last

chance, for issuance of notice to respondent No.2 in SLP(C)

No. 18084-85/2008 and respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in SLP(C) No. 18086-87/2008 by registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 17671-72/2008,24291-95/2008,16979-83/2008

Service is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 19304-308/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for issuance

of notice to respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 19304/2008 by

registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 16957-960/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for issuance
of notice to respondent No.1 in all matters.

-7-

Item No.33

SLP(C) NO.17102-06/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for issuance
of notice to respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 17172,17104/2008

SLP(C) NO.22498-502/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last
chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.,7 and 8 in
SLP(C) No. 22498,respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No. 22499 and
22500 of 2008, respondent Nos. 1,2,25,30 and 31 in SLP(C) No.
22501/2008 and respondent No.2 in SLP(C) No. 22502/2008 by
registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO.17453-54/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last
chance, for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.2 to 9 in
SLP(C) No. 17453/2008, respondent Nos. 1,2,3,5,7,9 to 19,22
and 25 to 32 by registered post with acknowledgment due

SLP(C) NO.20067/2008

Respondent Nos. 3,4,6,8,13,20 and 22 are granted four
weeks' time, as last chance, for filing counter affidavit.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last
chance, for issuance of notice to respondent No.9 by
registered post with acknowledgment due

List incomplete matters on 5.7.2010.

(M.K.GUPTA)
Registrar

hj